
Proposed Amendments to Constitution 1021

RESOLUTIONS

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO CONSTITUTION OF MISSOURI

SJR 35 [CCS HCS SS SS#3 SJR 35]

EXPLANATION — Matter enclosed in bold-faced brackets [thus] in this bill is not enacted and

is intended to be omitted in the law.

ELIMINATES THE SALARY COMMISSION.

JOINT RESOLUTION Submitting to the qualified voters of Missouri, an amendment

repealing section 3 of article XIII of the Constitution of Missouri relating to the

Missouri citizens' commission on the compensation for elected officials, and

adopting one new section in lieu thereof relating to the same subject. 

SECTION

A. Amending clause.

3. Compensation of state elected officials, general assembly members and judges to be set by

Missouri citizens' commission on compensation — members, qualifications, terms, removal,

vacancies, duties — procedure.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Missouri, as follows: 

That at the next general election to be held in the state of Missouri, on Tuesday

next following the first Monday in November, 2000, or at a special election to be called

by the governor for that purpose, there is hereby submitted to the qualified voters of

this state, for adoption or rejection, the following amendment to article XIII of the

Constitution of the state of Missouri: 

SECTION A.  AMENDING CLAUSE. — Section 3, article XIII, Constitution of

Missouri, is repealed and one new section adopted in lieu thereof, to be known as

section 3, to read as follows: 

SECTION 3.  COMPENSATION OF STATE ELECTED OFFICIALS, GENERAL

ASSEMBLY MEMBERS AND JUDGES TO BE SET BY MISSOURI CITIZENS' COMMISSION

ON COMPENSATION— MEMBERS, QUALIFICATIONS, TERMS, REMOVAL, VACANCIES,
DUTIES —  PROCEDURE. — 1.  Other provisions of this constitution to the contrary

notwithstanding, in order to ensure that the power to control the rate of compensation

of elected officials of this state is retained and exercised by the tax paying citizens of

the state, after the effective date of this section no elected state official, member of the

general assembly, or judge, except municipal judges, shall, subject to appropriations

for each such position and in such amounts as set by the general assembly, receive

compensation for the performance of their duties [other than] in [the] an amount in

excess of that established for each office by the Missouri [citizen's] citizens'
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commission on compensation for elected officials established pursuant to the

provisions of this section.  The term "compensation" includes the annual salary rate

heretofore established by law[, mileage allowances, per diem expense allowances].

2.  There is created a commission to be known as the "Missouri [Citizen's]

Citizens' Commission on Compensation for Elected Officials".  The Commission shall

be selected in the following manner: 

(1)  One member of the commission shall be selected at random by the secretary

of state from each congressional district from among those registered voters eligible

to vote at the time of selection.  The secretary of state shall establish policies and

procedures for conducting the selection at random. In making the selections, the

secretary of state shall establish a selection system to ensure that no more than five of

the members shall be from the same political party.  The policies shall include, but not

be limited to, the method of notifying persons selected and for providing for a new

selection if any person declines appointment to the commission; 

(2)  One member shall be a retired judge appointed by the judges of the supreme

court, en banc; 

(3)  Twelve members shall be appointed by the governor, by and with the advice

and consent of the senate.  Not more than six of the appointees shall be members of the

same political party.  Of the persons appointed by the governor, one shall be a person

who has had experience in the field of personnel management, one shall be a person

who is representative of organized labor, one shall be a person representing small

business in this state, one shall be the chief executive officer of a business doing an

average gross annual business in excess of one million dollars, one shall be a person

representing the health care industry, one shall be a person representing agriculture,

two shall be persons over the age of sixty years, four shall be citizens of a county of the

third classification, two of such citizens selected from a county of the third

classification shall be selected from north of the Missouri River and two shall be

selected from south of the Missouri River.  No two persons selected to represent a

county of the third classification shall be from the same county nor shall such persons

be appointed from any county represented by an appointment to the commission by the

secretary of state pursuant to subdivision (1) of this subsection. 

3.  All members of the commission shall be residents and registered voters of the

state of Missouri.  Except as otherwise specifically provided in this section, No state

official, no member of the general assembly, no active judge of any court, no employee

of the state or any of its institutions, boards, commissions, agencies or other entities,

no elected or appointed official or employee of any political subdivision of the state,

and no lobbyist as defined by law shall serve as a member of the commission.  No

immediate family member of any person ineligible for service on the commission under

the provisions of this subsection may serve on the commission.  The phrase "immediate

family" means the parents, spouse, siblings, children, or dependant relative of the

person whether or not living in the same household. 

4.  Members of the commission shall hold office for a term of four years.  No

person may be appointed to the commission more than once.  No member of the

commission may be removed from office during the term for which appointed except

for incapacity, incompetence, neglect of duty, malfeasance in office, or for a

disqualifying change of residence.  Any action for removal shall be brought by the
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attorney general at the request of the governor and shall be heard in the circuit court

for the county in which the accused commission member resides. 

5.  The first appointments to the commission shall be made not later than February

1, 1996, and not later than February first every four years thereafter.  All appointments

shall be filed with the secretary of state, who shall call the first meeting of the

commission not later than March 1, 1996, and not later than March first every four

years thereafter and shall preside at the first meeting until the commission is

organized.  The members of the commission shall organize and elect a chairperson and

such other officers as the commission finds necessary. 

6.  Upon a vacancy on the commission, a successor shall be selected and appointed

to fill the unexpired term in the same manner as the original appointment was made.

The appointment to fill a vacancy shall be made within thirty days of the date the

position becomes vacant. 

7.  Members of the commission shall receive no compensation for their services

but shall be reimbursed for their actual and necessary expenses incurred in the

performance of their duties from appropriations made for that purpose. 

8.  The commission shall, beginning in 1996, and every two years thereafter,

review and study the relationship of compensation to the duties of all elected state

officials, all members of the general assembly, and all judges, except municipal judges,

and shall fix the proposed compensation for each respective position.  The commission

shall file its initial schedule of compensation with the secretary of state and the revisor

of statutes no later than the first day of December, 1996, and by the first day of

December each two years thereafter. [The schedule of compensation shall become

effective unless disapproved by concurrent resolution adopted by the general assembly

before February 1 of the year following the filing of the schedule.]  Each schedule shall

be published [by the secretary of state as a part of the session laws of the general

assembly and may also be published] as a separate publication [at the discretion of] by

the secretary of state. [The schedule shall also be published by the revisor of statutes

as a part of the revised statutes of Missouri.] The schedule shall[, subject to

appropriations,] apply and represent the compensation for each affected [person]

position beginning on the first day of July following the filing of the schedule subject

to an appropriation for each such position and in such amounts as set by the
general assembly. The general assembly shall not appropriate funds which

retroactively increase the salary of persons whose compensation is fixed by the
commission.  In addition to any compensation established by the schedule or a per

diem established by law, the general assembly may provide by appropriation for

[periodic uniform general cost-of-living increases or decreases for all employees of the

state of Missouri and such cost-of-living increases or decreases may also be extended

to those persons] a salary adjustment for those positions affected by the

compensation schedule fixed by the commission. [No cost-of-living increase or

decrease granted to any person] The salary adjustment for those positions affected

by the schedule shall not exceed the [uniform general increase or decrease provided

for all other state employees by the general assembly] salary adjustment applicable

to other state employees at a similar salary level. 

9.  Prior to the filing of any compensation schedule, the commission shall hold no

less than four public hearings on such schedule, at different geographical locations
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within the state, within the four months immediately preceding the filing of the

schedule.  All meetings, actions, hearings, and business of the commission shall be

open to the public, and all records of the commission shall be available for public

inspection. 

10. [Until the first day of July next after the filing of the first schedule by the

commission, compensation of the persons affected by this section shall be that in effect

on the effective date of this amendment. 

11.]  Schedules filed by the commission shall be subject to referendum upon

petition of the voters of this state in the same manner and under the same conditions

as a bill enacted by the general assembly. 

SJR 50 [SJR 50]

EXPLANATION — Matter enclosed in bold-faced brackets [thus] in this bill is not enacted and is

intended to be omitted in the law.

PROPOSES A CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT TO ALLOW  A PERSON
TO PARTICIPATE IN THE MANAGEMENT OF BINGO SIX MONTHS
AFTER JOINING THE ORGANIZATION SPONSORING THE BINGO
GAMES.

JOINT RESOLUTION Submitting to the qualified voters of Missouri, an amendment

repealing section 39(a) of article III of the Constitution of Missouri relating to

bingo, and adopting one new section in lieu thereof relating to the same subject.

SECTION

A. Amending clause.

39(a). Bingo may be authorized — requirements.

Be it resolved by the Senate, the House of Representatives concurring therein: 

That at the next general election to be held in the state of Missouri, on Tuesday

next following the first Monday in November, 2000, or at a special election to be called

by the governor for that purpose, there is hereby submitted to the qualified voters of

this state, for adoption or rejection, the following amendment to article III of the

Constitution of the state of Missouri: 

SECTION A.  AMENDING CLAUSE. —  Section 39(a), article III, Constitution of

Missouri, is repealed and one new section adopted in lieu thereof, to be known as

section 39(a), to read as follows:

SECTION 39(A).  BINGO MAY BE AUTHORIZED —  REQUIREMENTS. —  The game

commonly known as bingo when conducted by religious, charitable, fraternal, veteran
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or service organizations is not a lottery or gift enterprise within the meaning of

subdivision (9) of section 39 of this article if the general assembly authorizes by law

that religious, charitable, fraternal, service, or veteran organizations may conduct the

game commonly known as bingo, upon the payment of the license fee and the issuance

of the license as provided for by law.  Any such law shall include the following

requirements: 

(1)  All net receipts over and above the actual cost of conducting the game as set

by law shall be used only for charitable, religious or philanthropic purposes, and no

receipts shall be used to compensate in any manner any person who works for or is in

any way affiliated with the licensed organization; 

(2)  No license shall be granted to any organization unless it has been in

continuous existence for at least five years immediately prior to the application for the

license.  An organization must have twenty bona fide members to be considered to be

in existence; 

(3)  No person shall participate in the management, conduct or operation of any

game unless that person: 

(a)  Has been a bona fide member of the licensed organization for the [two years]

six months immediately preceding such participation, and volunteers the time and

service necessary to conduct the game; 

(b)  Is not a paid staff person for the licensed organization; 

(c)  Is not and has never been a professional gambler or gambling promoter; 

(d)  Has never purchased a tax stamp for wagering or gambling activity; 

(e)  Has never been convicted of any felony; 

(f)  Has never been convicted of or pleaded nolo contendere to any illegal

gambling activity; 

(g)  Is of good moral character; 

(4)  Any person, any officer or director of any firm or corporation, and any partner

of any partnership renting or leasing to a licensed organization any equipment or

premises for use in a game shall meet all of the qualifications of paragraph (3) except

subparagraph (a); 

(5)  No lease, rental arrangement or purchase arrangement for any equipment or

premise for use in a game shall provide for payment in excess of the reasonable market

rental rate for such premises and in no case shall any payment based on a percentage

of the gross receipts or proceeds be permitted; 

(6)  No person, firm, partnership or corporation shall receive any remuneration or

profit for participating in the management, conduct or operation of the game; 

(7)  No advertising of any game shall be permitted except on the premises of the

licensed organization or through ordinary communications between the organization

and its members; 

(8)  Any other requirement the general assembly finds necessary to insure that any

games are conducted solely for the benefit of the eligible organizations and the general

community. 
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